3314726

CH \$40.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sovereign Bank		105/15/2009 I	United States Chartered Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sovereign Benefits Consulting, Inc.	
Street Address:	1215 Manor Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	Mechanicsburg	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17055	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3314726	HR@HAND

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (716)849-0349

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (716) 856-4000

Email: ksuzan@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondent Name: Kenneth D. Suzan
Address Line 1: Hodgson Russ LLP

Address Line 2: 140 Pearl Street, Suite 100
Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	019000.05049
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kenneth D. Suzan
Signature:	/Kenneth D. Suzan/

900176576 REEL: 004422 FRAME: 0886

Date:	11/30/2010	
Total Attachments: 1 source=Assignment of Trademark - SB to SBC#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004422 FRAME: 0887

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Sovereign Bank, a United States Chartered Bank having a place of business at 1130 Berkshire Boulevard, Wyomissing, Pennsylvania 01960, is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the mark HR@HAND for "providing information directly and via the Internet in the field of human resources; consulting services in the field of human resources" and for "providing information directly and via the Internet in the field of employee benefits; consulting service in the field of employee benefits management," together with the goodwill of the business associated with said mark and together with United States Service Mark Registration No. 3,314,726 for said mark;

WHEREAS, Sovereign Benefits Consulting, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation having a place of business at 1215 Manor Drive, Suite 200, Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania 17055, is desirous of acquiring said mark, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and together with United States Service Mark Registration No. 3,314,726 therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Sovereign Bank does hereby assign to Sovereign Benefits Consulting, Inc., its entire right, title, and interest in and to said mark HR@HAND, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and together with United States Service Mark Registration No. 3,314,726 therefor.

SOVEREIGN BANK

By:_____

ROBERT L. CALAX

Title:

8 31 B

Date:

5/15/a

Subscribed and sworn to before me this /5 day of May, 2009

Notary Public

RECORDED: 11/30/2010

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Tammy J. Frank, Notary Public Lower Allen Twp., Cumberland County My Commission Expires Sept. 21, 2010

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004422 FRAME: 0888